

ITEM NO.21+7

Court 2
(Hearing through video conferencing)

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 8536/2020

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 13-01-2020 in SB No. 36694/2018 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Allahabad)

UMESH CHANDRA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.64104/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.64105/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.63996/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.63999/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and IA No.64103/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and IA No.63998/2020-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES[TO BE TAKEN UP ALONG WITH ITEM NO. 7 I.E. DIARY NO. 7746/2020])

ITEM NO. 7

SLP(CIVIL) Diary No(s). 7746/2020

(IA No.59089/2020-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA No.44991/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.44989/2020-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

Date : 17-07-2020 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHAN M. SHANTANAGOUDAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINEET SARANFor Petitioner(s) Ms. Meenakshi Arora, Sr.Adv.
Ms. Parul Shukla, AOR
Ms. Chitra Vats, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Udayaditya Banerjee, AOR

Item 7For Petitioner(s) Mr. Gopal Sankaranarayanan, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Pooja Dhar, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Rakesh Mishra, AOR
Mr. Satyajeet Kumar, AOR

Ms. Vibha Datta Makhija, Adv.
Mr. Prashant Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Anurag Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Priyank Upadhyay, AOR

Mr. Udayaditya Banerjee, AOR

Mr. R.K. Singh, Adv.
Ms. Neeraj Singh, Adv.
Ms. Ritu Reniwal, Adv.
Mr. Kumar Gaurav, Adv.
Mr. Onkar Singh Kushwaha, Adv.
Mr. Robin Khokhar, AOR

Mr. Parminder Singh Bhullar, AOR
Mr. R.K. Singh, Adv.
Ms. Neeraj Singh, Adv.
Ms. Ritu Reniwal, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Kishore, Adv.

Mr. P.S. Patwalalia, Sr. Adv.
Mr. R.K. Singh, Adv.
Ms. Neeraj Singh, Adv.
Ms. Ritu Reniwal, Adv.
Mr. Kumar Gaurav, Adv.
Mr. Aman Rastogi, AOR
Mr. Sanjay Rastogi, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP (C) No(s). 8536/2020

Issue notice, returnable on 18.09.2020.

Dasti in addition.

The respondents are at liberty to file their responses within four weeks. Rejoinders, if any, be filed within a week thereafter.

It is made clear that the matters will be disposed of on the next occasion.

SLP(CIVIL) Diary No(s). 7746/2020

This SLP is filed alongwith application seeking permission to file the SLP by certain candidates who submit that as a result of the judgment and order dated 13.01.2020 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad, Lucknow Bench in Misc. Bench No.5320/2017, their pending petition may get affected.

Since we are considering the basic controversy in SLP (C) No(s). 8536/2020, we do not grant permission to file petition in the present matter. The petitioners are entitled to agitate the issues in their pending petitions in the High Court.

Permission to file SLP is rejected. The SLP is dismissed accordingly.

(INDU MARWAH)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(PRADEEP KUMAR)
BRANCH OFFICER