

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No. 4131/2024

UMESH CHANDRA & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 78939/2020 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES and IA No. 91610/2020 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION and IA No. 63999/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and IA No. 92831/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and IA No. 108010/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and IA No. 92641/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and IA No. 92991/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and IA No. 78940/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and IA No. 92987/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and IA No. 92390/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and IA No. 107904/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and IA No. 92981/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and IA No. 107656/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and IA No. 108018/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and IA No. 64103/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and IA No. 92359/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and IA No. 92906/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and IA No. 107444/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and IA No. 64104/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No. 92993/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 108008/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 63996/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 107905/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 64105/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 92386/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 107658/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 92357/2020 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No. 107442/2020 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No. 92825/2020 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No. 118762/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No. 85126/2020 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No. 60818/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No. 92638/2020 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No. 79543/2023 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No. 92986/2020 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No. 108135/2020 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No. 189583/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No. 92383/2020 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No. 92980/2020 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No. 187554/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No. 108014/2020 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No. 184494/2024 -

INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No. 63998/2020 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES and IA No. 117842/2020 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES and IA No. 108003/2020 - PERMISSION TO PLACE ADDITIONAL FACTS AND GROUNDS)

WITH

C.A. No. 4132-4138/2024 (III-A)

(IA No. 89910/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and IA No. 93874/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and No. 89911/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No. 89913/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 106806/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 93871/2020 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No. 91336/2020 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No. 118111/2020 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

C.A. No. 4139/2024 (III-A)

(IA No. 187220/2024 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS and IA No. 3072/2024 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION and IA No. 61733/2024 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION and IA No. 185468/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 61735/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 110821/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 258474/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 15238/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 79511/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 187221/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 187217/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 3073/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 188737/2024 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA No. 62209/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No. 117670/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No. 110819/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No. 119084/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No. 189977/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No. 26269/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No. 107119/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No. 118780/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No. 118747/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No. 15237/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No. 79509/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No. 118742/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No. 14028/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No. 78411/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No. 118487/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No. 78394/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No. 117968/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No. 187216/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No. 185467/2024 - PERMISSION TO ADD FURTHER ADDITIONAL PRAYERS IN THE APPLICATION FOR DIRECTION and IA No. 258479/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)

C.A. No. 4140/2024 (III-A)
(IA No. 37525/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No. 37526/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 116688/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 76017/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 118265/2024 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA No. 118168/2024 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA No. 116685/2024 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA No. 76016/2024 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA No. 175282/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No. 118730/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No. 37530/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(C) No. 7148/2024 (XI)
(IA No. 60932/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 12095/2024 (XI)
(IA No.109006/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.109010/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE SYNOPSIS AND LIST OF DATES and IA No. 109006/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 109010/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE SYNOPSIS AND LIST OF DATES)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 269/2025 in C.A. No. 4139/2024 (III-A)
(FOR ADMISSION)

SLP(C) No. 29235/2025 (XI)
(IA No. 243822/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No. 243823/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No. 243824/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 243821/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

Date : 29-01-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ATUL S. CHANDURKAR

For Appellant(s) :

Mr. Pallav Sisodia, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Kausar Raza Faridi, AOR
Mr. Adv Shahbaaz Jameel, Adv.
Ms. Sarika Verma, Adv.
Mr. Om Tatsat Chaurasia, Adv.

Dr. Linto K.b., AOR
Mr. Duvvada Ramesh, Adv.

Ms. Parul Shukla, AOR
Ms. Shubhangi Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Saday Mondol, Adv.
Ms. Ramya Mb, Adv.
Ms. Pushpita Basak, Adv.

Mr. Naveen R. Nath, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Thakur Sumit, Adv.
Mr. Surjeet Singh, AOR
Mr. Naveen Sihag, Adv.
Mr. Amit Suden, Adv.

Mr. Amit Pawan, AOR

Mr. Ravi Shanker Jha, Adv.
Ms. Shaswati Parahi, Adv.
Ms. Pooja, Adv.
Mr. Vishal Arun Mishra, AOR

Mr. Tom Joseph, AOR

Mr. Gopal Sankaranarayanan, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Pooja Dhar, AOR
Mr. Vishal Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Pratul Pratap Singh, Adv.
Ms. Shivani Vij, Adv.
Ms. Shruthi Gangadhar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Mohit Negi, AOR

Mr. R. K. Singh, Adv.
Mrs. Neeraj Singh, Adv.
Ms. Anzu. K. Varkey, AOR
Mr. Kumar Gaurav, Adv.

Mr. R.k.singh, Adv.
Mrs. Neeraj Singh, Adv.
Mr. Kumar Gaurav, Adv.
Mr. Aman Rastogi, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Rastogi, AOR

Mr. Satyajeeet Kumar, AOR

Mr. Priyank Upadhyay, AOR

Mr. Udayaditya Banerjee, AOR

Mr. Harish Pandey, AOR

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.
Mr. Ankit Goel, AOR
Mr. Sunit Chaudhary, Adv.
Ms. Mehak Sandhu, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh Mishra, AOR
Mr. Alok Kumar Pandey, Adv.
Ms. Vaishnavi, Adv.
Ms. Kiran Pandey, Adv.
Ms. Vasudha Singh, Adv.
Mr. Bharat Bhushan Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Savitri Verma, Adv.
Ms. Sakshi Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. Amit Upreti, Adv.
Mr. Akshit Tyagi, Adv.
Mr. Sudeep Chandra, Adv.

Ms. Pallavi Sharma, AOR
Mr. Akshat Srivastava, AOR

Mr. Sandeep Kumar Dwivedi, Adv.
Mr. Pradeep Kumar Dwivedi, Adv.
Mr. Satyam Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Vishweshwar Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Makardhvaj Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Krishna Kant Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Kisalaya Shukla, AOR

Mr. Ashish Pandey, AOR

Mr. Anand Nandan, Adv.
Mr. Mrigank Prabhakar, AOR
Ms. Astha Singh, Adv.

Mr. Pradeep Kumar Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Deepak Yadav, Adv.
Ms. Anjale Kumari, Adv.
Ms. Chhaya, Adv.
Ms. Pooja Shilpkar, Adv.
Ms. Sangita Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Sanjeev Malhotra, AOR

Mr. Radhakrishna S. Hegde, Adv.
Mr. Prakash Chandra Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Rajeev Singh, AOR

Mr. Shantanu Krishna, AOR
Mr. Ankit Mishra, Adv.
Mrs. Kanupriya Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Vaishnavi Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Naman Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Radha Krishnan, AOR

Mr. Mohit Negi, AOR

Ms. Abha R. Sharma, AOR

Mr. Sandeep Jindal, AOR

Ms. Parul Shukla, AOR

Ms. Shubhangi Pandey, Adv.

Mr. R.k.singh, Adv.

Mrs. Neeraj Singh, Adv.

Mr. Kumar Gaurav, Adv.

Ms. Richa Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Aman Rastogi, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Rastogi, AOR

Mr. Rajivkumar, AOR

Mr. Akshat Srivastava, AOR

Mr. Manoj K. Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Umesh Dubey, AOR

Ms. Madhulika, Adv.

Mr. Amulya Dev Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Mt Radeesh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Ashish Kumar Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Vivek Gupta, AOR

Mr. Ankit Verma, Adv.

Mr. Govind Gupta, Adv.

Dr. Vinod Kumar Tewari, AOR

Mr. Pramod Tiwari, Adv.

Mr. Vivek Tiwari, Adv.

Mr. Bhoopesh Pandey, Adv.

Ms. Priyanka Dubey, Adv.

Mr. Amit Bhardwaj, Adv.

Mr. Piyush Sardana, Adv.

Mr. Ravi Ketan, Adv.

Mr. Ramnesh Verma, Adv.

Mr. Laxmikant Upadhyay, Adv.

Mr. R. K. Singh, Adv.

Mrs. Neeraj Singh, Adv.

Ms. Anzu. K. Varkey, AOR

Mr. Kumar Gaurav, Adv.

Mr. Keshav Ranjan, AOR

Ms. Gwen Kartika, Adv.

Mr. Binod Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Godson George, Adv.

Mr. Talha Abdul Rahman, AOR

Mr. M Shaz Khan, Adv.
Mr. Sudhanshu Tewari, Adv.
Mr. Faizan Ahmed, Adv.
Mr. Rafid Akhter, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Sankaranarayanan, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Pooja Dhar, AOR
Mr. Pratul Pratap Singh, Adv.
Mr. Vishal Sinha, Adv.
Ms. Trisha Chandran, Adv.

Mr. Ajit Kumar Sinha, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rk Singh, Adv.
Mrs. Neeraj Singh, Adv.
Mr. Tom Joseph, AOR
Mr. Kumar Gaurav, Adv.
Ms. Richa Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Naveen Soni, Adv.

Mr. Satyajeet Kumar, AOR

Mr. Prakash Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Mohd Naved, Adv.
Mr. Prathvi Raj Chauhan, AOR

Mr. Anand Nandan, Adv.
Mr. Kuldeep Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Aashna Aggarwal, Adv.
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

Mr. Ashutosh Yadav, AOR
Mr. Mayank Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Raju Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Manu Prakash Upadhyay, Adv.

Mr. R. K. Singh, Adv.
Ms. Neeraj Singh, Adv.
Mr. Kumar Gaurav, Adv.
Dr. Linto K.b., AOR

Mr. Shantanu Krishna, AOR
Mr. Ankit Mishra, Adv.
Mrs. Kanupriya Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Vaishnavi Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Naman Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Anand Nandan, Adv.
Mr. Kuldeep Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Aashna Aggarwal, Adv.
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

Mr. Chand Qureshi, AOR
Mr. Irshad Ahmad, Adv.
Ms. Shikha Saxena, Adv.
Mr. Tarseen Lal, Adv.
Mr. Jaieesh, Adv.
Mr. Ravindra Kumar Kirti, Adv.
Mr. Aswini Kumar Pani, Adv.
Mr. Himanshu Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Md Irshad Ahmad, Adv.
Mr. Arshad Javed, Adv.

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

- 1) After hearing learned counsel for the parties at length and on perusal of Rule 14(1)(a) of Uttar Pradesh Basic Education (Teachers) Service Rules, 1981 (unamended), in the facts and circumstances of the case, we are inclined to direct that the State Government shall prepare a list of the appellants and the intervenors, who have applied before this Court till now, in accordance with the merits and the said Rule district-wise and place the same for consideration before this Court on or before the next date.
- 2) The said list would pertain to the merit on the date of the advertisement dated 15.12.2016. On production of the list, appropriate orders for their joining may be passed.
- 3) List on 18th March, 2026.

**(NIDHI AHUJA)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

**(NAND KISHOR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**