

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No. 4131/2024

UMESH CHANDRA & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 78939/2020 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES and IA No. 123746/2025 - CHANGE OF ADVOCATE ON RECORD and IA No. 91610/2020 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION and IA No. 63999/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and IA No. 92831/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and IA No. 108010/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and IA No. 92641/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and IA No. 92991/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and IA No. 78940/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and IA No. 92987/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and IA No. 92390/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and IA No. 107904/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and IA No. 92981/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and IA No. 107656/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and IA No. 108018/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and IA No. 64103/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and IA No. 92359/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and IA No. 92906/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and IA No. 107444/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and IA No. 64104/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No. 63757/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 92993/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 108008/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 72906/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 63996/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 58326/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 73800/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 107905/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 70005/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 45290/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 64105/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 92386/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 107658/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 45288/2026 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA No. 92357/2020 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No. 107442/2020 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No. 118824/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No. 39179/2026 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No. 53630/2026 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No. 73273/2026 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No. 92825/2020 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No. 118762/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No. 34417/2026 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No. 50566/2026 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No. 60011/2026 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No. 85126/2020 -

INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT	and	IA	No.	60818/2024	-
INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT	and	IA	No.	49815/2026	-
INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT	and	IA	No.	72904/2026	-
INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT	and	IA	No.	92638/2020	-
INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT	and	IA	No.	79543/2023	-
INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT	and	IA	No.	45562/2026	-
INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT	and	IA	No.	73793/2026	-
INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT	and	IA	No.	92986/2020	-
INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT	and	IA	No.	24683/2025	-
INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT	and	IA	No.	58324/2026	-
INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT	and	IA	No.	69157/2026	-
INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT	and	IA	No.	73744/2026	-
INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT	and	IA	No.	108135/2020	-
INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT	and	IA	No.	189583/2024	-
INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT	and	IA	No.	57181/2026	-
INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT	and	IA	No.	68178/2026	-
INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT	and	IA	No.	92383/2020	-
INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT	and	IA	No.	92980/2020	-
INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT	and	IA	No.	187554/2024	-
INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT	and	IA	No.	44497/2026	-
INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT	and	IA	No.	53892/2026	-
INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT	and	IA	No.	66877/2026	-
INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT	and	IA	No.	73503/2026	-
INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT	and	IA	No.	108014/2020	-
INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT	and	IA	No.	184494/2024	-
INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT	and	IA	No.	40782/2026	-
INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT	and	IA	No.	53674/2026	-
INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT	and	IA	No.	64420/2026	-
INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT	and	IA	No.	73292/2026	-
INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT	and	IA	No.	58325/2026	-

IA No. 63998/2020 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES and IA No. 32813/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES and IA No. 117842/2020 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES and IA No. 108003/2020 - PERMISSION TO PLACE ADDITIONAL FACTS AND GROUNDS)

WITH

**CONMT.PET.(C) No. 269/2025 in C.A. No. 4139/2024 (III-A)
FOR ADMISSION**

C.A. No. 4132-4138/2024 (III-A)

IA No. 89910/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT
IA No. 93874/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT
IA No. 89911/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT
IA No. 89913/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 106806/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 93871/2020 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 91336/2020 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 118111/2020 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

C.A. No. 4139/2024 (III-A)

- IA No. 47369/2026 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES**
- IA No. 187220/2024 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS**
- IA No. 3072/2024 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION**
- IA No. 61733/2024 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION**
- IA No. 185468/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.**
- IA No. 61735/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.**
- IA No. 110821/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.**
- IA No. 258474/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.**
- IA No. 15238/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.**
- IA No. 79511/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.**
- IA No. 187221/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.**
- IA No. 55638/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.**
- IA No. 187217/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.**
- IA No. 3073/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.**
- IA No. 188737/2024 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION**
- IA No. 55637/2026 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION**
- IA No. 62209/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT**
- IA No. 117670/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT**
- IA No. 47828/2026 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT**
- IA No. 71792/2026 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT**
- IA No. 110819/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT**
- IA No. 119084/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT**
- IA No. 189977/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT**
- IA No. 71663/2026 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT**
- IA No. 26269/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT**
- IA No. 107119/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT**
- IA No. 118780/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT**
- IA No. 118747/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT**
- IA No. 67735/2026 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT**
- IA No. 15237/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT**
- IA No. 79509/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT**
- IA No. 118742/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT**
- IA No. 14028/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT**
- IA No. 78411/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT**
- IA No. 118487/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT**
- IA No. 78394/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT**
- IA No. 117968/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT**
- IA No. 187216/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT**
- IA No. 52972/2026 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT**
- IA No. 68664/2026 - MODIFICATION**
- IA No. 185467/2024 - PERMISSION TO ADD FURTHER ADDITIONAL PRAYERS IN THE APPLICATION FOR DIRECTION**
- IA No. 258479/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES**

C.A. No. 4140/2024 (III-A)

- IA No. 37525/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT**
- IA No. 37526/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.**
- IA No. 116688/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.**
- IA No. 76017/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.**
- IA No. 118265/2024 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION**
- IA No. 118168/2024 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION**

IA No. 116685/2024 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION
IA No. 76016/2024 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION
IA No. 175282/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 118730/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 61269/2026 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 37530/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(C) No. 7148/2024 (XI)
IA No. 60932/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 12095/2024 (XI)
IA No.109006/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA
No.109010/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE SYNOPSIS AND LIST OF DATES
IA No. 109006/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 109010/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE SYNOPSIS AND LIST OF DATES

SLP(C) No. 29235/2025 (XI)

Diary No(s). 4151/2026 (XI)
IA No. 34920/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 34922/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT
IA No. 34923/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 19-03-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

For Appellant(s) :

Mr. Pallav Shisodia, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Kausar Raza Faridi, AOR
Mr. Om Tatsat Chaurasia, Adv.
Mr. Shahbaz Jameel, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Sharma, Adv.

Dr. Linto K.b., AOR
Mr. Duvvada Ramesh, Adv.

Ms. Parul Shukla, AOR
Ms. Shubhangi Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Saday Mondol, Adv.
Ms. Ramya Mb, Adv.
Ms. Pushpita Basak, Adv.

Mr. Surjeet Singh, AOR

Mr. Siddhartha Iyer, AOR
Mr. Aman Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Srishti Ghoshal, Adv.

Mr. Amit Pawan, AOR

Ms. Vibha Datta Makhija, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ravi Shanker Jha, Adv.
Ms. Pooja, Adv.
Mr. Purushottam Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Vishal Arun Mishra, AOR

Mr. PS Patwalia, Sr. Adv.
Mr. RK Singh, Adv.
Mrs. Neeraj Singh, Adv.
Mr. Tom Joseph, AOR
Mr. Kumar Gaurav, Adv.
Ms. Muskan Singh, Adv.

Ms. Pooja Dhar, AOR
Ms. Maryam Junaid, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Mohit Negi, AOR

Mr. Udayaditya Banerjee, AOR

Ms. Anzu. K. Varkey, AOR

Mr. R. K. Singh, Adv.
Ms. Neeraj Singh, Adv.
Mr. Kumar Gaurav, Adv.
Ms. Muskan Singh, Adv.
Mr. Aman Rastogi, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Rastogi, AOR

Mr. Satyajeet Kumar, AOR

Mr. Priyank Upadhyay, AOR

Mr. Harish Pandey, AOR

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.
Mr. Ankit Goel, AOR
Ms. Mehak Sandhu, Adv.
Ms. Sunit Chaudhary, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh Mishra, AOR
Mr. Amit Upreti, Adv.
Mr. Pratyaksh Semwal, Adv.
Mr. Chandra Kant, Adv.
Ms. Sakshi Tiwari, Adv.
Ms. Vasudha Singh, Adv.
Mr. Bharat Bhushan Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Akshit Tyagi, Adv.

Ms. Pallavi Sharma, AOR

Mr. Nachiketa Joshi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Shantanu Krishna, AOR
Mr. Ankit Mishra, Adv.
Mrs. Kanupriya Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Bhaskar Bhushan, Adv.
Mrs. Abha R. Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Anant Prakash, Adv.
Ms. Vaishnavi Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Rajat Aren, Adv.
Ms. Indu Uttara, Adv.
Mr. Radha Krishnan, AOR

Mr. Adarsh Verma, AOR
Mr. Vaibhav Singh, Adv.
Mr. Rishi Raj, Adv.
Ms. Amisha Dubey, Adv.

Mr. Satendra Tripathi, AOR

Mr. Chand Qureshi, AOR
Mr. Gaurav Yadava, Adv.
Mr. Mohammad Salman Siddiqui, Adv.
Ms. Tasleem Siddiqui, Adv.
Mr. Santanu Roy, Adv.
Mr. Rakesh Ranjan, Adv.
Mr. Rajat Baijal, Adv.
Mr. Akshat Srivastava, AOR

Mr. Sandeep Jindal, AOR
Ms. Akansha Bharti, Adv.

Mr. Ashutosh Kumar Mishra, AOR

Ms. Ritu Reniwal, AOR
Mr. Mahendra Kumawat, Adv.
Mr. Sanjeev Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Ram Bhadauria, Adv.
Mr. B.n. Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Robin Khokhar, Adv.

Mr. Reahul Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Pankaj Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Raj Sekhar, Adv.
Mr. Ashish Pandey, AOR

Mr. Anand Nandan, Adv.
Mr. Mrigank Prabhakar, AOR
Ms. Astha Singh, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Rastogi, AOR

Mr. V. Elanchezhiyan, AOR

Mr. Anand Nandan, Adv.

Mr. Kuldeep Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

Mr. Radhakrishna S. Hegde, Adv.

Mr. Prakash Chandra Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Rajeev Singh, AOR

Mr. Nachiketa Joshi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Shantanu Krishna, AOR

Mr. Ankit Mishra, Adv.

Mrs. Kanupriya Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Bhaskar Bhushan, Adv.

Mrs. Abha R. Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Anant Prakash, Adv.

Ms. Vaishnavi Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Anil Kumar, AOR

Mr. Kanhaiya Singhal, AOR

Mr. Mohit Negi, AOR

Ms. Abha R. Sharma, AOR

Dr. Vinod Kumar Tewari, AOR

Mr. Pramod Tiwari, Adv.

Mr. Vivek Tiwari, Adv.

Mr. Bhoopesh Pandey, Adv.

Ms. Priyanka Dubey, Adv.

Mr. Sk Warish Ali, Adv.

Ms. Harshita, Adv.

Mr. Ramnesh Verma, Adv.

Mr. Laxmikant Upadhyay, Adv.

Mr. Gagan Gupta, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Shashank Singh, AOR

Mr. Prapti Shrivastava, Adv.

Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.

Ms. A Anisha, Adv.

Ms. Sneha Chandna, Adv.

Mr. Amritya Sen, Adv.

Ms. Shehla Chaudhary, Adv.

Mr. Mohd. Sharyab Ali, Adv.

Mr. Md. Anas Chaudhary, Adv.

Mr. Ansar Ahmad Chaudhary, AOR

Ms. Parul Shukla, AOR
Ms. Shubhangi Pandey, Adv.

Ms. Anzu. K. Varkey, AOR

Mr. Akshay Saxena, AOR

Mr. Shivam Singh Chauhan, Adv.
Mr. Rishabh Panchal, Adv.
Mr. Raj Singh Rana, AOR

Mr. Rakesh K. Khanna, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rajivkumar, AOR
Ms. Arushi Jindal, Adv.
Mr. Aditya P. Khanna, Adv.

Mr. Sunny Choudhary, AOR
Ms. Shruti Verma, Adv.

Mr. Talha Abdul Rahman, AOR

Mr. Pradeep Kumar Dwivedi, Adv.
Mr. Awadhesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Kumar Dwivedi, AOR

Mr. Jitendra Kumar, AOR
Mr. Vinay Kumar Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Singh, Adv.

Mr. Manoj K. Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Umesh Dubey, AOR
Mr. Dheeraj Kumar Dubey, Adv.
Ms. Madhulika, Adv.
Mr. Anand Kumar Rai, Adv.
Mr. Amulya Dev Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Mt Radeesh Kumar, Adv.

Miss Ruhini Dey, AOR

Mr. Tom Joseph, AOR

Mr. Varun Mishra, AOR

Mr. Babul Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Yuvraj Singh, Adv.
Ms. M. Vidhya, Adv.
Mr. Pradeep Kumar Kar, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Sharma, Adv.
Mr. T.s. Nanda Kumar, AOR

Mr. Vivek Gupta, AOR

Mr. Ankit Verma, Adv.
Mr. Govind Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Kirtivardhan Singh, Adv.

Mr. Pushpender Singh, Adv.
Mr. Himanshu Joshi, Adv.
M/s V. Maheshwari & Co., AOR

Mr. Babul Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Yuvraj Singh, Adv.
Ms. M. Vidhya, Adv.
Mr. Pradeep Kumar Kar, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Aswathi M.k., AOR

Ms. Mayuri Raghuvanshi, Adv.
Mr. Vyom Raghuvanshi, Adv.
Mr. Md Shah Minhajuddin, Adv.
Mr. Md Adil Khan, Adv.
Mr. Subhro Prokas Mukherjee, AOR

Mr. Prakash Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Amod Kumar Bidhuri, AOR

Mr. Satyajeet Kumar, AOR

Mr. Udayaditya Banerjee, AOR

Ms. Anu Gupta, AOR

Mr. Keshav Ranjan, AOR
Ms. Gwen Kartika, Adv.
Ms. Preeti, Adv.
Ms. Saket Gautam, Adv.
Mr. Saket Jee, Adv.

Mr. Jugul Kishor Gupta, AOR
Mr. Vinay Kumar Ahrodia, Adv.
Mr. Vasim Akhter, Adv.
Mrs. Dr. Babila K.k, Adv.
Ms. Nikki Kushwaha, Adv.
Ms. Sonu Kumari, Adv.

Mr. Nachiketa Joshi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Jitendra Kumar Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Nachiketa Joshi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sai Shashank, Adv.
Mr. Jitendra Kumar Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Ratish Kumar Sharma, AOR

Miss Shweta Sinha, AOR

Mr. Gopal Sankaranarayanan, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Pooja Dhar, AOR
Mr. Pratul Pratap Singh, Adv.
Mr. Vishal Sinha, Adv.
Ms. Trisha Chandran, Adv.

Mr. Ravi Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Pavitra Dixit, Adv.
Mr. Saurabh Sharma, AOR

Mr. R Nedumaran, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ashish Kumar Upadhyay, AOR
Ms. Maitri Goal, Adv.
Mr. V Kandha Prabhu, Adv.
Mr. Varun Ranjan, Adv.
Mr. Rittik Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Anubhav Chaturvedi, Adv.
Mr. Sachin Kumar Verma, Adv.

Mr. Anshuman Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. Harnaman Singh, Adv.
Mr. Vijay Pal, Adv.
Mr. Umang Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Sahil Goyal, Adv.
Mr. Rakesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Rishikesh Poddar, Adv.
Mr. Anubhav, AOR

Mr. Ravi Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Pavitra Dixit, Adv.
Mr. Saurabh Sharma, AOR

Mr. Kausar Raza Faridi, AOR
Mr. Om Tatsat Chaurasia, Adv.
Mr. Shahbaz Jameel, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Ashutosh Yadav, AOR

Mr. R K Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Atul Sharma, AOR

Mr. Randhir Kumar Ojha, AOR

Mr. Vishwajit Singh, Adv.
Mr. Pankaj Singh, AOR
Mr. Rohan Choudhary, Adv.

Mr. Anand Nandan, Adv.
Mr. Kuldeep Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

Mr. Devendra Kumar Shukla, AOR

Ms. Rajmala Dohare, Adv.

Mr. Vinay Pandey, Adv.

Ms. Poonam Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Akshat Srivastava, AOR

Mr. Kisalaya Shukla, AOR

Mr. Manish Goswami, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Pushkar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Akshit Chauhan, Adv.

Mr. Brahmjeet Singh, Adv.

Mr. Prakash Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Prakrati Raj, Adv.

Mr. Anuj Saxena, Adv.

Mr. Amit Wadhwa, Adv.

Mr. Mohd. Naved, Adv.

Mr. Prathvi Raj Chauhan, AOR

Mr. Shashank Shekhar, AOR

Mr. Pradeep Kumar Yadav, Adv.

Ms. Anjale Kumari, Adv.

Ms. Chhaya, Adv.

Mr. Deepak Yadav, Adv.

Ms. Shivani S, Adv.

Ms. Sangita Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Ashwani Garg, Adv.

Mr. Sanjeev Malhotra, AOR

Mr. Divyesh Pratap Singh, AOR

Ms. Tiwari Prashantipriya Awadesh, Adv.

Mr. Amit Sangwan, Adv.

Mr. Bharat Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Kavinesh Rm, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Prithvi Pal, AOR

Mr. Naresh Nagar, Adv.

Mr. Neeraj, Adv.

Mr. Bhupinder Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Manoj Jain, Adv.

Mr. Ajit Kumar Sinha, Sr. Adv.

Mr. R.k. Singh, Adv.

Mrs. Neeraj Singh, Adv.

Mr. Kumar Gaurav, Adv.

Ms. Muskan Singh, Adv.

Dr. Linto K.b., AOR

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

- 1) List on 13th May, 2026.

**(NIDHI AHUJA)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

**(NAND KISHOR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**