

ITEM NO.65

COURT NO.3

SECTION III-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No. 4131/2024

UMESH CHANDRA & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

[ONLY I.A. NO. 167405/2026 IN I.A. NO.189977 IN C.A. NO. 4139/2024
IS LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM.]

I.A. NO. 167405/2026 IN I.A. NO.189977/2024 IN
C.A. No. 4139/2024 (III-A)

(IA No. 189977/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No.
167405/2026 - MODIFICATION OF COURT ORDER)

Date : 27-05-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ATUL S. CHANDURKAR

For Appellant(s) :

Ms. Parul Shukla, AOR
Ms. Shubhangi Pandey, Adv.
Ms. Ramya Mb, Adv.
Ms. Pushpita Basak, Adv.

Mr. Ajith Sinha, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rk Singh, Adv.
Mrs. Neeraj Singh, Adv.
Mr. Tom Joseph, AOR
Mr. Kumar Gaurav, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Udayaditya Banerjee, AOR

Mr. Harish Pandey, AOR

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.
Mr. Ankit Goel, AOR
Ms. Mehak Sandhu, Adv.
Ms. Sunit Chaudhary, Adv.
Mr. Mayank Tiwari, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh Mishra, AOR
Ms. Sakshi Tiwari, Adv.
Ms. Sakshi Choudhary, Adv.
Ms. Madhumeet Kaur, Adv.
Mr. Amit Upreti, Adv.

**Mr. Bharat Bhushan Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Vasudha Singh, Adv.**

Ms. Pallavi Sharma, AOR

Mr. Ashutosh Yadav, AOR

**Mr. R K Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Atul Sharma, AOR**

Ms. Disha Singh , AOR

**Mr. Pushpendra Singh, Adv.
Mr. Himanshu Joshi, Adv.
Mr. Naved Anwar, Adv.
Mr. Gurrick Jassar, Adv.
M/s V. Maheshwari & Co., AOR**

**Mr. Anand Nandan, Adv.
Mr. Kuldeep Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR**

**Mr. Bhupendra Pratap Singh, Adv.
Mr. Devendra Kumar Shukla, AOR
Ms. Rajmala Dohare, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Kumar, Adv.**

**Mr. Chand Qureshi, AOR
Mr. Harsh Dahiya, Adv.
Mr. Md.imran Siddiqui, Adv.
Mr. Lovedeep Bangia, Adv.
Mr. Mohit Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Vijay Kumar, Adv.
Mrs. Aarti Pal, Adv.
Mr. Mohd Shahzad Ansari, Adv.
Mr. Sundeep Pandhi, Adv.
Mr. Ankur Rana, Adv.
Mr. Vijay Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Chandan Kumar Mandal, Adv.
Mr. Sundeep Pandhi, Adv.
Mr. Ghanshyam Bhati, Adv.
Mr. Keshav Dev, Adv.
Mr. Karan Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Roshan Lal, Adv.**

**Mr. Amod Kumar Bidhuri, AOR
Mr. Prakash Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Ashish Tanwar, Adv.
Mr. Puneet Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Mohd Naved, Adv.**

Mr. Kisalaya Shukla, AOR

Mr. Akshit Chauhan, Adv.
Mr. Pushkar Sharma, AOR
Mr. Amarajeet Prakash, Adv.
Mr. Sahil Malik, Adv.
Mr. Vikrant Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. Vinod Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Divya Roy, AOR

Mr. Jugul Kishor Gupta, AOR
Mr. Vinay Kumar Aherodiya, Adv.
Ms. Sonu Kumari, Adv.
Mr. Surya Pratap Deva, Adv.
Mr. Ankit Borker, Adv.
Mr. Vijay Pal, Adv.
Ms. Dipti Kumari, Adv.

Mr. Sanjeev Malhotra, AOR

Mr. Divyesh Pratap Singh, AOR
Ms. Tiwari Prashantipriya Awadesh, Adv.
Mr. Amit Sangwan, Adv.
Mr. Bharat Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Kavinesh Rm, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Prithvi Pal, AOR
Mr. Bhupinder Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Neeraj, Adv.
Mr. Sudhir Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Ravi Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Saurabh Sharma, AOR

Mr. Radha Krishnan, AOR

Mr. Adarsh Verma , AOR

Mr. Satendra Tripathi, AOR
Mr. Astitva Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Devarshi Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Prashant Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Sherya Chaturvedi, Adv.
Ms. Jyoti Singh, Adv.

Mr. Ravi Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Saurabh Sharma, AOR

Mr. Sandeep Jindal, AOR

Mr. Pramod Kumar Goel, Adv.
Ms. Akansha Bharti, Adv.

Mr. V. Elanchezhiyan, AOR

Mr. Mahendra Kumawat, Adv.
Ms. Ritu Reniwal, AOR
Mr. Sanjay Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Randhir Kumar Ojha, AOR

Mr. R.k.singh, Adv.
Mrs. Neeraj Singh, Adv.
Mr. Kumar Gaurav, Adv.
Ms. Muskan Singh, Adv.
Mr. Aman Rastogi, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Rastogi, AOR

Mr. Anil Kumar, AOR

Mr. Anand Nandan, Adv.
Mr. Kuldeep Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

Mr. Prakash Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Anuj Saxena, Adv.
Mr. Mohd. Naved, Adv.
Mr. Tanishq Dev Kadam, Adv.
Mr. Prathvi Raj Chauhan, AOR

Mr. Akshat Srivastava, AOR

Mr. Shashank Singh, AOR

Mr. Kanhaiya Singhal, AOR
Mr. Kanhaiya Singhal, Adv.
Mr. Prasanna, Adv.
Ms. Shatakshi Singh, Adv.
Ms. Vani Singhal, Adv.
Mr. Shubham Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. R.k. Singh, Adv.
Mrs. Neeraj Singh, Adv.
Mr. Kumar Gaurav, Adv.
Ms. Muskan Singh, Adv.
Mr. Giri Prasad, Adv.
Mr. Shubhit Malhotra, Adv.
Mr. Praveen Pathak, Adv.
Dr. Linto K.b., AOR

Mr. Pallav Shisodia, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Kausar Raza Faridi, AOR

Ms. Shehla Chaudhary, Adv.
Mr. Mohd. Sharyab Ali, Adv.
Mr. Ansar Ahmad Chaudhary, AOR

Mr. Ashish Pandey, AOR

Mr. Pramod Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. Bhoopesh Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Vivek Tiwari, Adv.
Ms. Priyanka Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Sk Warish Ali, Adv.
Mr. Syed Mohd.muztaba, Adv.
Ms. Saumya Mishra, Adv.
Dr. Vinod Kumar Tewari, AOR

Mr. Akshay Saxena, AOR
Mr. Anurag Soan, Adv.
Mr. Kuldeep Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Pankaj Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Pratham Arora, Adv.
Mr. Raj Singh Rana, AOR
Mr. Sk Warish Ali, Adv.

Mr. Radhakrishna S. Hegde, Adv.
Mr. Prakash Chandra Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Rajeev Singh, AOR

Mr. R. K. Singh, Adv.
Mrs. Neeraj Singh, Adv.
Ms. Anzu. K. Varkey, AOR
Mr. Kumar Gaurav, Adv.
Ms. Muskan Singh, Adv.

Mr. Awadhesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Pradeep Kumar Dwivedi, Adv.
Mr. Umesh Kr. Pal, Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Kumar Dwivedi, AOR

Mr. Jitendra Kumar, AOR
Mr. Vinay Kumar Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Singh, Adv.

Mr. Mohit Negi, AOR

Mr. Talha Abdul Rahman, AOR
Mr. Sudhanshu Tewari, Adv.
Mr. Faizan Ahmed, Adv.

Mr. Varun Mishra, AOR

**Mr. Babul Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Yuvraj Singh, Adv.
Mr. Rajeev Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Jubli Momalia, Adv.
Mr. Giri Prasad, Adv.
Mr. T.s. Nanda Kumar, AOR**

**Ms. Parul Shukla, AOR
Ms. Shubhangi Pandey, Adv.**

**Mr. Ajit Kumar Sinha, Sr. Adv.
Mr. R. K. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Neeraj Singh, Adv.
Mr. Kumar Gaurav, Adv.
Ms. Muskan Singh, Adv.
Mr. Tom Joseph, AOR**

**Mr. Babul Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Yuvraj Singh, Adv.
Mr. Rajeev Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Jubli Momalia, Adv.
Mr. Giri Prasad, Adv.
Ms. Aswathi M.k., AOR**

**Dr. Mayuri Raghuvanshi, Adv.
Mr. Md Shah Minhajuddin, Adv.
Mr. Md Adil Khan, Adv.
Mr. Subhro Prokas Mukherjee, AOR**

**Mr. Rakesh K Khanna, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rajivkumar, AOR
Mr. Aditya P Khanna, Adv.
Mr. Arushi Jindal, Adv.
Mr. Akshit Tyagi, Adv.**

Mr. Udayaditya Banerjee, AOR

**Mr. Sanjay Mani Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Mrinal Tripathi, Adv.
Ms. Saumya Shikha, Adv.
Ms. Anu Gupta, AOR**

**Mr. Manoj K. Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Umesh Dubey, AOR
Ms. Madhulika, Adv.
Mr. Amulya Dev Mishra, Adv.
Mr. M. T. Radeesh Kumar, Adv.**

Mr. Satyajeet Kumar, AOR

Mr. Ratish Kumar Sharma, AOR
Mr. Jitender Tripathi, Adv.

Ms. Rajmala Dohare, Adv.
Mr. Vinay Kr. Pandey, Adv.
Ms. Swayamprabha Saraswati, Adv.
Ms. Poonam Sharma, Adv.
Miss Shweta Sinha, AOR

Mr. Vivek Gupta, AOR
Mr. Ankit Verma, Adv.
Mr. Govind Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Kirtivardhan Singh, Adv.

Mr. Sunny Choudhary, AOR

Mr. R Nedumaran, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ashish Kumar Upadhyay, AOR
Ms. Maitri Goal, Adv.
Mr. V Kandha Prabhu, Adv.
Mr. Varun Ranjan, Adv.
Mr. Rittik Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Anubhav Chaturvedi, Adv.
Mr. Sachin Kumar Verma, Adv.
Ms. Hari Preethi, Adv.

Mr. Anshuman Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. Vijay Pal, Adv.
Mr. Anubhav, AOR
Mrs. Preeti Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Ravinder Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Sahil Goyal, Adv.
Mr. Sanjeev Kumar Goyal, Adv.
Mr. Umang Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Deepankar, Adv.
Mr. Om Prakash, Adv.

Miss Ruhini Dey, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A. No. 167405/2026 in I.A. NO.189977/2024 in C.A. NO. 4139/2024

1) I.A. No. 167405/2026 stands dismissed.

(NIDHI AHUJA)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(NAND KISHOR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR